
 Ridgeway Shared 
Services 

Partnership 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

MEETING Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board 
 

DATE/ 
TIME 

Monday 2 November 2009 
8.30 am 

PLACE Conference Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon 

CONTACT OFFICER Name: Steve Culliford 
Telephone: 01235 540307 
E-mail: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
Websites: www.southoxon.gov.uk and www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 
 
The Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership aims to increase access to its public meetings.  Reports 
can be accessed on the websites at www.southoxon.gov.uk and www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk.   You can 
contact the officer named above for printed copies. 
 
Membership  
 
Councillor Representing 
Mrs E A Ducker South Oxfordshire District Council  
Mr I R Mann South Oxfordshire District Council 
Mrs M De Vere Vale of White Horse District Council 
Mr J Patterson Vale of White Horse District Council 

 
 
 
 
 
MARGARET REED 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
23 October 2009 



Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board Monday, 2nd November, 2009 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

  
 To receive apologies for absence.   

 
2. Minutes  

 (Pages 3 - 6)  
  

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Ridgeway Shared Services 
Partnership Strategic Board meeting held on 3 August 2009.   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  

  
 To receive any declarations of interest.   

 
4. Urgent Business  

   
 To receive notification of any matters which the Chair(man) determines should be 

considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 

5. Minutes of the Operations Board  

 (Pages 7 - 24)  
  

 To receive and note the minutes of the Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership 
Operations Board meeting held on 24 August, 21 September and 19 October 2009.   
 

6. Performance Monitoring  

 (Pages 25 - 32)  
  

 To consider the attached performance reports.   
 

7. Dates of Forthcoming Meetings  

  
 To note that forthcoming meetings of the Strategic Board will be held on: 

• Monday 1 February 2010 

• Tuesday 4 May 2010 (avoiding May Day Bank Holiday Monday) 
 
All of these meetings will be at held the Vale of White Horse District Council's offices at 
The Abbey House, Abingdon, each meeting starting at 8.30am.   
 

 



 

 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE RIDGEWAY SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC BOARD 

 
HELD IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1, THE ABBEY HOUSE, ABINGDON ON MONDAY, 3RD 

AUGUST, 2009 AT 8.30 AM 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mary de Vere (Chair), Rodney Mann (Vice-Chair), Ann Ducker and 
Jerry Patterson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford and William Jacobs 
 
CAPITA REPRESENTATIVES: Sue King and Darren Keen 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None 
 
33. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Ridgeway Shared Services Partnership Strategic Board meeting held 
on 5 May 2009 were adopted and signed as a correct record.   
 
Members sought updates on the following items.   
 
Brown Bins 
 
It was noted that the accounts for the brown bins had been reconciled at the Vale and 
new procedures had been completed to meet the requirements of South, the Vale and the 
councils’ contractor, Capita.  Actions for catching up on all outstanding debt recovery for 
brown bin accounts were being drafted and would be sent by 12 August 2009 to the 
Strategic Board Members for approval.  Once agreed, the debt recovery actions would 
commence.   
 
It was reported that under the original contract with the waste collection contractor when 
brown bins were first introduced in the Vale, cardboard was included in the material that 
could be put in the brown bins for composting.  Cardboard decomposed at a similar rate 
to garden waste.  It had recently transpired that the amount of waste being sent for 
composting at the Culham site was close to exceeding the limit and the county licence 
excluded cardboard.  Therefore, the County Council had required the Vale’s mixed 
garden and cardboard waste to be sent to another plant at Chipping Norton in West 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 3rd August, 2009 

 

Oxfordshire.  This resulted in an additional cost of up to £100k for the Vale per annum.  
Officers were looking at ways to mitigate the cost.   
 
Accommodation Costs with Capita 
 
Members recalled that Capita had been considering moving its Vale and South back 
office operations’ staff to one location.  It was believed this would be to Abingdon or 
Crowmarsh.  However, it was reported that a much bigger review of operations took place 
and the work performed by the existing four Exchequer Services staff was due to be 
moved to Mendip District Council’s offices in Shepton Mallet, Somerset.   
 
The Councils’ contract client manager, Paul Howden, and other affected council officers 
had been considering the impact of such a move and had discussed several issues with 
Capita’s managers.  The Councils wished to be assured that service standards would not 
worsen but would improve following this change.  The Strategic Board Members 
undertook to question Capita’s managers on this later in the meeting.   

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 
35. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 
36. MINUTES OF THE OPERATIONS BOARD  
 

The Strategic Board received and noted the minutes of the Operations Board meetings 
held on 18 May and 22 June 2009.  However, it was noted that the draft minutes from 20 
July were unavailable.  Members reviewed progress against matters discussed at these 
meetings.   
 
Vale Benefits Subsidy Audit 2007/08 
 
It was reported that the officers had continued to chase the Department for Work and 
Pensions about the status of the Va
[...]
reported that the Council Tax collection rate was better than last year.  The number 
of people signed up to pay by Direct Debit was increasing also and the levels of 
outstanding correspondence on Council Tax queries had reduced.   
 
The collection rate for National Non-Domestic Rates was higher than last year.  The 
Strategic Board reviewed the list of outstanding business rates and noted that there were 
several stages involved in debt recovery.  Write-off of a debt was the last resort and was 
carried out by the Councils, not by Capita.  In answer to a question from a Member, 
Capita agreed to answer a complaint about the collection of a particular business rate 
debt and would send a copy of the reply to Strategic Board Members.  Capita hoped that 
its performance on business rates collection would shortly be in the national top quartile 
for both councils.   
 
Benefits performance was improving also.  The time taken to process a claim had 
reduced significantly in June for both councils.  Further improvements were being sought.  
The number of outstanding claims was reducing.  However, Capita reported that the 
ability to quickly reduce overpayments of benefits was severely hampered by a 
Government imposed reclaimable limit of £9 per week.  The Strategic Board expressed 
concern at the levels of benefits overpayments and asked for comparison figures for both 
councils for 2008/09, 2009/10 and overall totals so that these could be discussed at the 
next Strategic Board meeting.  Capita accepted that the level of accuracy in its benefits 
claims administration needed further improvement and the figures for July were not yet 
available but were expected to be much improved.  The Strategic Board would monitor 
this closely.   
 
Turning to the exchequer services, it was noted that the payment of invoices within 30 
days was better at South than at the Vale.  The staff that had not met the 30 day target 
would continue to be firmly encouraged to do so.   
 

Page 5



Ridgeway Shared Service 
Partnership Strategic Board  

Monday, 3rd August, 2009 

 

Capita reported that one member of the operations staff located at the Vale’s offices had 
been offered relocation to Swindon and others had been offered relocation to Mendip in 
Somerset where operations for both the South and Vale contracts would be located.  
Capita reported that it had responded to all of the issues raised by the Councils’ client 
manager about this proposed change.  However, the Strategic Director and Head of 
Finance asked to see Capita’s response.  The Strategic Board Members expressed a 
strong view that any change to the operations must not adversely affect contract 
performance but rather should improve it. 
 
Members also noted that the Cash Office at South Oxfordshire would be introducing a 
new and much improved cash receipting system at the end of October.  The call centre 
had performed well over the last period despite the pressure of extra calls following the 
introduction of the new waste bins.  Assisted travel schemes were running at both 
councils and improvements were being made to the South Oxfordshire invoice (including 
brown bin invoices) to allow optical character recognition, which should reduce the 
problem of unidentified receipts.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that for the next Strategic Board meeting Capita provides benefits overpayment figures for 
both councils for 2008/09, 2009/10 and an overall figure for comparison.   

 
38. DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS  
 

The date of the next formal meeting of the Strategic Board was noted as Monday 2 
November 2009 at 8.30am.  Members asked that the informal briefing meeting scheduled 
for 7 September was cancelled but that an informal briefing meeting was arranged for 
October instead.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 9.50 am 
 
 

Page 6



1 

RSSP OPERATIONS BOARD MEETING 
Monday 24 August 2009 at Vale Offices 

 
Present:  Steve Bishop (SB), Nicky Davis (ND), Paul Howden (PH), Sue King (SK) 
 
1 Apologies 

 
William Jacobs, Darren Keen  
 

 

2 Review of the Previous Meeting – 20th July 2009 
 
Swindon site – PH advised that Jane had results which weren’t significant 
from memory but he would clarify. Capita still using call back system. 
Benefit overpayments – The final notices were sent out but a week later 
than planned.  Capita confirmed that they were reviewing the processes 
involved and were keeping Georgie on to deal with overpayments. 
Members would like to see the totals reported to the Strategic Board 
meetings as they wished to see things reduce. 
Accommodation costs – SK to sign off a proposal today.  Also looking at 
reducing space for Exchequer Services.  
SODC concessionary fares budgets – WJ dealing with Clare Kingston. 
NNDR list of empty properties – The list of top 20 debts also included 
information  as to whether the property was occupied. 
Council Tax new stats –Trevor to change the table as they included 
credits. It looks as though this month’s table is in the new format.  Last 
month was a numerical error as things didn’t add up. Leave for now. 
Revised Council Staff Terms and Conditions – SB to check the previous 
Christmas closing arrangements with Liberata and advise SK. 
 

 
 

PH 
 
 
 
 

SK 
 

SK 
 

WJ 
 
 
 

WJ 
 
 

SB 
 

3 Review of the Strategic Board Meeting – 3rd August 2009 
 
SK confirmed that both of the 08/09 benefit subsidy claims have now 
been submitted and that they are both below the required threshold.  
 
Performance monitoring – It was confirmed that in future the quartile 
figures won’t be issued by the DCLG but the councils should be able to 
work them out from the data provided. 
 
Payment of Invoices within 30 days – PH confirmed that some staff are 
still not meeting this target.  SB to chase if needed. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PH/SB 

4 Performance 
 
NNDR - Started work on new software enhancements for the deferral 
scheme.  Template letter to be sent out in August – SK to confirm.   
 
Cor
[...]
 
 
Payroll Action Plan – The work looks mainly on track but lots of items due 
for completion by 30 September. WJ to pick up with Adrianna.   
 
RPI – need to speak about this next week.   
 

 
 
 

DK/PH 
 
 
 

WJ 

 Part 2 – Non Contractual – Operational 
 

 

16 Audit Update  

Page 16



 
Looks ok.    
 

17 Payroll Update 
 
one member of staff on sick leave – need to look at maternity cover 
arrangements 
 

 

18 Accountancy Update 
 
Accounts not signed at the vale – need something before Wednesday.  
All procedural stuff done.  SH need to move matters on at SODC.  Need 
to ask if need anything from capita.    
 

 

19 Benefit Fraud Investigations Update 
 
The update report was noted. 
 

 

20 Any Other Business 
 
None 
 

 

21 Date of Next Meeting – 19 October 2009  
 

Page 17



1 

RSSP OPERATIONS BOARD MEETING 
 

MONDAY 19 OCTOBER 2009 AT VALE OFFICES 
 
Present: Steve Bishop (SB), William Jacobs (WJ), Paul Howden (PH), Nicky Davis 

(ND), Sue King (SK), Darren Keen (DK) 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
None 
 

 

2 Review of the Previous meeting – 21 September 2009 
 
Benefits Overpayments – DK and PH to look at the best recovery 
methods to recoup this money. DK now worked on allocating the 
unconverted data.  DK to do this in time for next Strategic Board. PH to 
revise the September report for 2 November meeting. 
 It was confirmed that within the stats, the second column also includes 
other arrangements.  It was confirmed that a joint response was sent to 
the newspapers regarding the recent article, which they appear to have 
disregarded.  A further article appeared last week but agreed didn’t 
want to respond.  
 
Accommodation Costs – SK has now provided Capita’s revised 
requirements to SB.  SB to action. 
 
Council Tax new stats sheet – WJ still to pick up with Trevor Gaffney. 
 
Revised Terms and Conditions – SB confirmed that the current 
proposal out for consultation with staff does not include closing the 
office this year.  He 
[...]

 
 

PH 
 
 
 
 

SB 
 
 
 
 
 

PH 
 
 
 
 

WJ 

Page 23



7 

Jerry prior to raising at the respective audit committees. The main 
issues are:  Do we do enough fraud prevention work ? with a 
recommend not to cut back on fraud work during a recession.   
 

21 Date of Next Meeting 
 
23 November 2009 

 

 

Page 24



Vale of White Horse District Council (VWHDC) &  
South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) 

Financial Services Contract 
September 2009 Summary 

 
Highlights 

2009/10 council tax in-year collection rates for both authorities remain ahead 
of last year. VWHDC is 0.17% up on last September and SODC is 0.36% ahead. 
 
NNDR collection is also significantly ahead of last year for SODC. Currently 
SODC is 1.17% up on September 2008. VWHDC is currently 0.33% down on 
September 2008; however, a significant drop in collection during September 
2009 was expected for VWHDC (further detail contained within NNDR section 
below).  
 
Benefit’s processing of New Claims has continued to improve with in-month 
figures of 19.98 days for VOWH and 19.93 days for SODC. 
 
Account receivable invoices for both VWHDC and SODC were all created 
within target, which amounted to 7,601 invoices being raised during September 
within 5 working days. 

General Comments 
NNDR software enhancements have  been successfully installed, in order to 
accommodate the government’s “deferred payment’ scheme. All applications are 
currently being assessed and updated accordingly. Statistics will be available 
during October 2009.    
 
Exchequer move to Mendip – there has been a number of problems associated 
with the move. Capita and the councils have been trying to resolve the problems. 
 
Council Tax 
Percentage of council tax collected – In-year collection to date is 59.37% for 
VWHDC and 59.28% for SODC against a year to date target of 59.40%. This 
target is based upon the end of year collection rate target of 98.60% for both 
councils. 
 
The year to date collection for VWHDC i
[...]
ase on hold due to outstanding query etc.

Admin = Company gone into administration

Liquidation = Company been wound up

Rebilled = Copy bill been requested

P
a

g
e
 3

2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Operations Board
	RSSP Operations Board Notes 21-9-2009
	RSSP Operations Board 19-10-2009

	6 Performance Monitoring
	New SEPTEMBER RSSP Performance Comparison excel sheet
	SODC NNDR SEP 09 Top 20 in-year debts
	VWHDC NNDR SEP 09  Top 19 in-year debts




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board minutes – 2 November 2009 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes  

of a meeting of the  

Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership 

Strategic BoardStrategic BoardStrategic BoardStrategic Board    
 

held at the Conference Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon  
on Monday, 2 November, 2009 at 8.30am 

 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Mary de Vere (Chair), Rodney Mann (Vice-Chair), Ann Ducker and 
Jerry Patterson  
 
Officers: Steve Bishop, Steve Culliford, Paul Howden and William Jacobs 
 
Capita representatives: Phil Brown, Darren Keen, and Sue King 
 

Public: Nil 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the strategic board held on 3 August 2009 were adopted and 
signed as a correct record.   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
 
None 
 

4. Urgent business  
 
None 
 
 
 
 



Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board minutes – 2 November 2009 

 

5. Minutes of the Operations Board  
 
The strategic board received the minutes of the operations board meetings held on 24 
August, 21 September and 19 October 2009.   
 
Members noted that performance of exchequer services had reduced since Capita had 
transferred operations to Shepton Mallet at Mendip District Council’s offices.  Capita had 
appointed David Firth as the new exchequer services manager.  He had just started in post.  
An action plan to improve performance had been agreed with Capita; Phil Brown and Craig 
Richmond would be responsible for implementing it, whilst David Firth would manage the 
everyday “business as usual” exchequer services team.  Most actions should be completed 
by Christmas.   
 
One action was for the councils to increase the use of purchase orders through the financial 
management system.  This would speed up payment of invoices.  Training would be given to 
relevant council staff.  This would help Capita’s performance and was in the interest of both 
councils.   
 
The councils’ client manager would be undertaking some benchmarking comparisons with 
the Capita’s performance at Shepton Mallet compared with other Capita sites such as 
Blackburn, where Cherwell District Council’s operations were based.  He would also be 
undertaking ad hoc visits to the Shepton Mallet offices to check on performance.   
 
It was recognised that better performance was needed by Capita.  It had been reminded that 
the contract was now in its second half and the councils would be looking to a new contract 
thereafter.  Good performance was therefore essential from Capita to be considered for the 
new contract.   
 
It was noted that progress was being made on the brown bins service, in particular in 
reconciling the database with the financial management system.  Once this was completed, 
the officers would write to all service users with arrears to enforce debt recovery.  The 
portfolio holders would be consulted before debt collection commenced.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the operations board meetings and the further progress on outstanding 
tasks be noted.   
 

6. Performance monitoring  
 
The strategic board welcomed Capita representatives to the meeting to receive the 
performance report. 
 
Capita reported that: 
 

• Council tax collection rates were up compared to last year, including payments by 
Direct Debit.  However, the performance was slightly behind the target for the first time 
this year.  The target had been raised in April when monthly income targets were 
profiled. 

 

• One late payment of an account from a business in the Vale had resulted in the 
business rate collection percentage being slightly down on last year, but South 
Oxfordshire’s was higher than last year. 

 



Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board minutes – 2 November 2009 

 

• The performance in dealing with new benefits claims was improving and performance 
on dealing with changes to benefits (changed events) was improving also.  A new 
target for changed events had to be agreed with Capita; 10 days appeared to be 
acceptable to the councils and Capita. 

 

• The number of outstanding benefits claims was also reducing. 
 

• Outstanding debt on overpayment of benefits was increasing for both councils. 
 
The strategic board discussed overpayments of benefits with Capita.  Members of the board 
expressed concern that the level of debt was increasing and asked how this was being 
tackled.  Capita reported that it looked at each case and where possible, it sought 
arrangements for repayment through the courts.  Almost 60 per cent of overpayment cases 
were being repaid by court arrangement.  Capita and the councils’ client manager would be 
reviewing the older cases to see if any action could be taken and all cases would be 
reviewed by 31 March 2010 at the latest. 
 
Members were concerned that there was a general misunderstanding of the term 
overpayment.  There were some occasions where overpayments had been made by Capita 
and the council following mistakes made by benefits staff.  However, most overpayments 
were caused by incorrect claims.  Members asked Capita to analyse overpayments between 
claimant-caused overpayments and Capita/council-caused overpayments and report back to 
the board or to councillors generally through the councillors’ information bulletins. 
 
Capita continued reporting on performance in other areas: 
 

• The benefits accuracy figures had not been submitted to the strategic board for 
consideration.  The board reported that it needed to monitor these to see if there was 
an accuracy issue.  Capita also agreed to report its own accuracy checking figures to 
the next board meeting. 

 

• The number of benefits claims for the Vale was reducing, but was increasing in South 
Oxfordshire. 

 

• Exchequer services had been moved to Shepton Mallet and some problems had 
occurred in the transition.  An action plan had since been agreed with the councils and 
a new manager, Phil Brown, had been appointed by Capita to oversee its 
implementation.  An issues log was being maintained to capture, track and manage all 
known errors or problems through to resolution. 

 

• Progress was being made against the exchequer services action plan.  The aim was 
to resolve all issues by Christmas. 

 

• Capita suggested that council staff should be trained to use goods received notes to 
log the receipt of goods so that the invoice could be paid by Capita when received 
without the need for council staff approval.  All invoices would have to be sent to the 
Shepton Mallet PO Box.  This would improve the performance in the payment of 
invoices within 30 days.  The board members agreed that council staff should be 
trained to help this process. 

 

• The regular aged debt monitoring report had not been submitted to the strategic board 
for this meeting.  Capita agreed to submit this in early November. 

 
 



Ridgeway Shared Service Partnership Strategic Board minutes – 2 November 2009 

 

RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the client officers be requested to agree with Capita a new target for benefits 

changed events for introduction in 2010/11; 
 
(b) that Capita be requested to analyse overpayments between claimant-caused 

overpayments and Capita/council-caused overpayments and report back to the board 
or to councillors generally through the councillors’ information bulletins; 

 
(c) that the latest benefits’ accuracy figures be submitted to the next meeting of the 

strategic board; 
 
(d) that the councils’ staff be trained to use goods received notes so that invoices can be 

paid by Capita without the need for council staff approval; and 
 
(e) that Capita be requested to submit the aged debt monitoring report to the strategic 

board members in early November. 
 

7. Dates of forthcoming meetings  
 
It was noted that the next meetings of the strategic board would be held on Monday 1 
February and Tuesday 4 May 2010.   
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10.10 am 
 
 


